intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed also requires the extensive use of accounting estimates and management judgment to determine
their respective fair values. The purchase price for Nellix was allocated to identifiable tangible and intangible assets acquired and liabilities
assumed based on a preliminary estimate of fair values as of December 10, 2010, with any excess being allocated to goodwill. Significant
judgment is required in determining the fair values of identifiable intangible assets, certain tangible assets and certain liabilities assumed. Such a
valuation requires detailed estimates and assumptions. Management believes the fair values assigned to the assets to be acquired and liabilities to
be assumed are based on reasonable estimates and assumptions. Preliminary fair value estimates and resulting purchase price allocations may
change if additional information becomes available.

32

Edgar Filing: ENDOLOGIX INC /DE/ - Form 8-K/A

45

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2010

(in thousands)

Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Merger)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Private
Placement

Transaction)
Pro Forma
CombinedEndologix Nellix

(Unaudited)
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 22,871 $ 1,219 $ 120(A) $ 15,000(H) $ 39,210
Restricted cash equivalents �  120 (120)(A) �
Accounts receivable 12,675 �  �  12,675
Other receivables 127 �  �  127
Inventories 7,286 �  �  7,286
Other current assets 429 332 �  761

Total current assets 43,388 1,671 �  15,000 60,059

Property and equipment, net 2,100 812 2,912
Goodwill 4,631 �  11,790(B) 4,214(H) 20,635
Intangibles, net 5,050 70 31,305(C) 36,425
Other assets 178 30 208

Total assets $ 55,347 $ 2,583 $ 43,095 $ 19,214 $ 120,239

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 9,404 $ 2,110 $ (689)(D) $ 10,825
Current portion of long term debt 82 10,676 (10,676)(D) 82

Total current liabilities 9,486 12,786 (11,365) 10,907
Long-term liabilities:
Long term debt 21 4 (4)(D) 21
Other long-term liabilities 1,034 28 23,300(E) 24,362

Total long-term liabilities 1,055 32 23,296 24,383

Total liabilities 10,541 12,818 11,931 35,290

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock �  26,644 (26,644)(F) �
Common stock 50 278 (278)(F) 3(H) 56

3(G)
Additional paid-in capital 192,652 3,412 (3,412)(F) 19,211(H) 232,789

20,926(G)
Accumulated deficit (147,235) (40,569) 40,569(F) (147,235)
Treasury stock, at cost (661) �  (661)

Total stockholders� equity 44,806 (10,235) 31,164 19,214 74,806

Edgar Filing: ENDOLOGIX INC /DE/ - Form 8-K/A

46

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 55,347 $ 2,583 43,095 19,214 $ 120,239

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

33

Edgar Filing: ENDOLOGIX INC /DE/ - Form 8-K/A

47

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the year ended December 31, 2009

(in thousands, except per share date)

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Merger)
Pro Forma
CombinedEndologix Nellix

Revenues 52,441 �  �  $ 52,441
Cost of revenue 13,181 �  �  13,181

Gross profit 39,260 �  �  39,260

Operating expenses:
Research, development and clinical 6,569 �  8,448(I) 15,017
Marketing and sales 26,483 �  198(I) 26,681
General and administrative 8,550 �  1,713(I) 10,263
Salary and Wages �  4,521 (4,521)(I) �
Development Expenses �  3,521 (3,521)(I) �
Professional Services �  666 (666)(I) �
Depreciation �  385 (385)(I) �
Travel & Lodging �  377 (377)(I) �
Rent �  248 (248)(I) �
Marketing and Selling Expenses �  159 (159)(I) �
Repairs and Maintenance �  151 (151)(I) �
Shipping and Delivery �  105 (105)(I) �
Insurance �  94 (94)(I) �
Utilities �  37 (37)(I) �
Taxes & Licenses �  34 (34)(I) �
Office Expenses �  35 (35)(I) �
Membership Dues �  14 (14)(I) �
Equipment Maintenance & Rent �  12 (12)(I) �

Total operating expenses 41,602 10,359 �  51,961

Loss from operations (2,342) (10,359) �  (12,701)

Other income (expense):
Interest income 48 14 �  62
Interest expense (192) (1,177) �  (1,369)
Other income (expense) 52 2 �  54

Total other expense (92) (1,161) �  (1,253)

Net loss $ (2,434) $ (11,520) �  $ (13,954)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.05) �  �  $ (0.27)

Shares used in computing basic and diluted net loss per share 45,194 �  6,341(J) 51,535

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: ENDOLOGIX INC /DE/ - Form 8-K/A

48

34

Edgar Filing: ENDOLOGIX INC /DE/ - Form 8-K/A

49

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the nine months ended September 30, 2010

(in thousands, except per share date)

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Merger)
Pro Forma
CombinedEndologix Nellix

Revenues $ 48,008 �  �  $ 48,008
Cost of revenue 10,795 �  �  10,795

Gross profit 37,213 �  �  37,213

Operating expenses:
Research, development and clinical 8,039 �  6,089(I) 14,128
Marketing and sales 23,134 �  159(I) 23,293
General and administrative 6,957 �  1,194(I) 8,151
Salary and Wages �  3,477 (3,477)(I) �
Development Expenses �  2,298 (2,298)(I) �
Professional Services �  574 (574)(I) �
Depreciation �  324 (324)(I) �
Travel & Lodging �  218 (218)(I) �
Rent �  179 (179)(I) �
Marketing and Selling Expenses �  40 (40)(I) �
Repairs and Maintenance �  124 (124)(I) �
Shipping and Delivery �  40 (40)(I) �
Insurance �  40 (40)(I) �
Utilities �  29 (29)(I) �
Taxes & Licenses �  51 (51)(I) �
Office Expenses �  29 (29)(I) �
Membership Dues �  12 (12)(I) �
Equipment Maintenance & Rent �  7 (7)(I) �

Total operating expenses 38,180 7,442 �  45,572

Loss from operations (917) (7,442) �  (8,359)

Other income (expense):
Interest income 22 1 �  23
Interest expense (11) (3,064) �  (3,075)
Other income (expense) (165) �  �  (165)

Total other expense (154) (3,063) �  (3,217)

Net loss $ (1,071) $ (10,505) �  $ (11,576)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.02) �  �  $ (0.21)

Shares used in computing basic and diluted net loss per share 48,390 �  6,341(J) 54,731

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: ENDOLOGIX INC /DE/ - Form 8-K/A

50

35

Edgar Filing: ENDOLOGIX INC /DE/ - Form 8-K/A

51

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Description of Transaction

On December 10, 2010, the Company completed the Merger pursuant to the terms of the Merger Agreement. As a result of the Merger, Nellix
became a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company.

Upon the closing of the Merger, and in accordance with the terms of the Merger Agreement, the Company issued the Closing Merger Shares (as